MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A: Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\ 8\ 7\ 3\ .$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

106

Снар. 176.

Chapter 176.

Resolve in aid of opening a road in Castle Hill plantation.

Castle Hill pl.,

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated in aid of opening a road in Castle Hill, it being a portion of the road leading from Presque Isle to Dalton, in the county of Aroostook, the same to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved February 26, 1873.

Chapter 177.

Resolve in favor of certain settlers in Silver Ridge plantation.

Silver Ridge pl., in favor of settlers Resolved, That the land agent be, and he is hereby authorized to pay to Asa B. Edgerly, Aaron W. Edgerly, Fernando F. Smith, David M. Hilton and Charles F. Pinkham, or their assigns, the amount which he may receive for stumpage of timber cut on the lots severally occupied by them in the plantation of Silver Ridge; provided, they shall pay the road labor due on said lots previous to the first day of August, eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Approved February 26, 1873.

Chapter 178.

Resolve making valid the acts of the warden of the state prison in making sale and conveyance of certain lands.

Warden of state prison, certain acts made valid. Resolved, That the sale of a certain granite quarry, situated in St. George, and the conveyance thereof, executed on the twentieth day of November eighteen hundred and seventy-two, by Warren W. Rice, warden of the state prison, in behalf of the state, to James Sharkey and Garrett Coughlin, and recorded in the registry of deeds for the county of Knox, book thirty-one, page three hundred and ninety-one; and the sale also of a certain lot of land situated in Thomaston in said county of Knox, and the conveyance thereof, executed by said warden on behalf of the state, to Charles W. Payson, on the fourteenth day of September, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, and recorded in said registry, book thirty-one, page two hundred and eight, are hereby confirmed, made valid and binding.

Approved February 26, 1873.